Village of Endicott

~1

Industrial Pretreatment Dept. - —
¢/o 1009 E. Main St. RECE]V
Endicott, New York 13760 o

LA

July 29, 2014

[

AUG 4 2014

I

_—

REMEDIAL BUREAU E

USEPA, Region 11

Emergency and Remediation Response Division
290 Broadway

New York, New York 10007

Attn: Sherrel Henry

Re: Supplemental Purge Well,
Endicott Wellfield Site

Dear Ms. Henry:

Pursuant to EPA’s approval of the Village of Endicott’s proposal for a reduction in the frequenc
of monitoring and analysis for the Supplemental Purge Well, I am submitting a report for the 2"
quarter of 2014 for the supplemental purge well as well as for the final effluent.

The average daily flows for the months contained in this reporting period are:

APTil, 2014 ..o, 326,567 gal/day (227 gal/min)
May, 2014......ccvvssmmmsesmsnnmmnmmmisisnivisvsiane: 223,903 gallday (155 gal/min)
T, 2008 sviarvinnins i e sismerenensars. 3OS gal/day (35 gal/min)

Please note that the SPW pump was not operational from June 19, 2014 thru July 2, 2014. As the
decreasing flows indicate the pipe and pump housing were degrading and necessary repairs and
replacements were made. The pump was returned to operation on July 2, 2014.

Within this report are summaries of daily SPW flows, a listing of detectable VOC’s for both SPW
and final effluent for 2014, and water level readings for 2014.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please call me at 607-757-5352.

S_i n?rely/.é;’
é[ i [:%/Exra y.%/n;/_

Chief Operator, Wastewater

cc: NYSDEC, Payson Long
NYSDEC, Tim DiGiulio, P.E.
Malcolm Pirnie, Inc., Bruce Nelson
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Supplemental Purge Well
Monthly Analysis: VOC's
2014 Detectable Quantities

Parameter | Jan. 1 Feb. i Mar. 1 Apr. I May I Junel July | Aug. | Sept.l Oct. | Nov. 1 Dec. | Total

Results in ug/L

Vinyl Chloride 15.8 28.6 44.4
Chloromethane <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
Chloroethane 1.3 <1.0 1.3
Methylene Chloride <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
Dichlorodifluoromethane <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
Trichloroethylene <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
1,1-Dichloroethane 2.0 <1.0 2.0
1,1-Dichloroethylene <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene 15.4 16.3 31.7
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
Chlorobenzene 2.6 3.1 5.7
Benzene <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
Toluene <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
Chloroform <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
m-Xylene & p-Xylene <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
Total VOC's 371 48 85.1




Final Effluent
Monthly Analysis: VOC's
2014 Detectable Quantities

Parameter | Jan. } Feb. [ Mar. l Apr. ] May | Junel July | Aug.—! Sept,l Oct. | Nov. ‘ Dec. 1 Total

Results in ug/L

Vinyl Chloride <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
Chloromethane <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
Chloroethane <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
Methylene Chloride <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
Dichlorodifluoromethane <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
Trichloroethylene <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
1,1-Dichloroethane <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
1,1-Dichloroethylene <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
Chlorobenzene <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
Benzene <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
Toluene <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
Chloroform <1.0 4.1 4.1

Bromodichloromethane <1.0 21 2.1

m-Xylene & p-Xylene <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
Total VOC's <2.0 6.2 6.2




Microbac Laboratories, Inc., New York Division

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

J4EQ0520
Endicott Waste Water Treatment Project Name: Sample Analysis
Philip Grayson Project / PO Number: N/A
1009 East Main Street Received: 05/07/2014 15:51
Endicott, NY 13760 Reported: 05/30/2014 17:53
Analytical Testing Parameters
Client Sample ID: SPWO071714G-Q Collection Date:  05/07/14
Lab Sample ID: J4EQ520-01 Collection Time:  07:54
Collected By: DK-Client
Benchmark Analytics (NY 11216)
Subcontracted (Sayre - Organics (GCMS VOA))
Result PQL Units Note Prepared Analyzed  Analyst
Method: EPA 624
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.0010 0.0010 mg/L 05/15/14 0945 05/15/14 0945 PMD
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.0010 0.0010  mg/L 05/15/14 0945  05/15/14 0945 PMD
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.0010 0.0010 mg/L 05/15/14 0945  05/15/14 0945 PMD
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.0010 0.0010  mg/L 05/15/14 0945  05/15/14 0945 PMD
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.0010 0.0010 mg/L 05/15/14 0945  05/15/14 0945 PMD
1,2-Dichlorobenzene < 0.0010 0.0010 mg/L 05/15/14 0945 05/15/14 0945 PMD
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.0010 0.0010 mg/L 05/15/14 0945  05/15/14 0945 PMD
1,2-Dichloropropane < 0.0010 0.0010 mg/L 05/15/14 0945 05/15/14 0945 PMD
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.0010 0.0010 mg/L 05/15/14 0945  05/15/14 0945 PMD
1,4-Dichlorobenzene < 0.0010 0.0010 mg/L 05/15/14 0945 05/15/14 0945 PMD
Benzene <0.0010 0.0010 mag/L 05/15/14 0945  05/15/14 0945 PMD
Bromodichloromethane <0.0010 0.0010 mg/L 05/15/14 0945  05/15/14 0945 PMD
Bromoform < 0.0010 0.0010 mag/L 05/15/14 0945  05/15/14 0945 PMD
Bromomethane <0.0010 0.0010 mg/L 05/15/14 0945 05/15/14 0945 PMD
Carbon tetrachloride < 0.0010 0.0010 mg/L 05/15/14 0945  05/15/14 0945 PMD
Chlorobenzene 0.0031 0.0010 mg/L 05/15/14 0945 05/15/14 0945 PMD
Chloroethane < 0.0010 0.0010 mg/L 05/15/14 0945  05/15/14 0945 PMD
Chloroform <0.0010 0.0010 mg/L 05/15/14 0945  05/15/14 0945 PMD
Chloromethane < 0.0010 0.0010 mg/L 05/15/14 0945  05/15/14 0945 PMD
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.0163 0.0010 mg/L v 05/15/14 0945  05/15/14 0945 PMD
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 0.0010 0.0010 mg/L 05/15/14 0945  05/15/14 0945 PMD
Dibromochloromethane < 0.0010 0.0010 mg/L 05/15/14 0945  05/15/14 0945 PMD
Dichlorodifluoromethane < 0.0010 0.0010 ma/L 05/15/14 0945  05/15/14 0945 PMD
Ethylbenzene < 0.0010 0.0010 mg/L 05/15/14 0945  05/15/14 0945 PMD
m,p-Xylene < 0.0020 0.0020 mg/L N2 05/15/14 0945  05/15/14 0945 PMD
Methylene chloride < 0.0010 0.0010 mg/L 05/15/14 0945  05/15/14 0945 PMD
o-Xylene < 0.0010 0.0010 mg/L N2 05/15/14 0945  05/15M14 0945 PMD
Tetrachloroethene < 0.0010 0.0010 mg/L 05/15/14 0945  05/15/14 0945 PMD
Toluene <0.0010 0.0010 mg/L 05/15/14 0945  05/15/14 0945 PMD
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene < (0.0010 0.0010 mg/L 05/15/14 0945  05/15/14 0945 PMD
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 0.0010 0.0010 mag/L 05/15/14 0945  05/15/14 0945 PMD
Trichloroethene < 0.0010 0.0010 mg/L 05/15/14 0945  05/15/14 0945 PMD
Trichlorofluoromethane < 0.0010 0.0010 mg/L 05/15/14 0945  05/15/14 0945 PMD
Vinyl chloride 0.0286 0.0010 mg/L 05/15M14 0945  05/15/14 0945 PMD
<0.0030 0.0030 mag/L 05/15/14 0945  05/15/14 0945 PMD

Xylenes, Total

3821 Buck Dr. | Cortland, NY 13045 | 607-753-3403 p | www.microbac.com

| Page1of3




Microbac Laboratories, Inc., New York Division
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

J4E0520
Definitions
N2: Parameter is NELAP certified by PA DEP, but not in state of origin
V: CCV recovery at end of batch was above limit.
NPDWR: National Primary Drinking Water Regulations
NSDWR: National Secondary Drinking Water Regulations
NYMCL: New York State Method Contamination Level
Cooler Receipt Log:
Cooler ID: Default Cooler
Cooler Temp: 3.00 °C Received On Ice (or not required): Yes
COC/Labels Agree: Yes Preservation Correct (or not required): Yes
Containers Intact: Yes Custody Seals Intact and/or No Evidence of Tampering Yes

Report Comments:

In accordance with NYSDOH-ELAP and NELAC, any
non-conformance of these regulations are noted directly on the
laboratory as qualifiers and/or noted in the case narrative.

For any feedback concerning our services, please contact your

Trevor Boyce President, at president@microbac.com.

3821 Buck Dr. | Cortland, NY 13045 | 607-753-3403 p | www.microbac.com I

Reviewed and Approved By:

Michelle Guzzo
Lab Technician

Project Manager listed above at 607-753-3403.

You may also

contact

Page 2 of 3
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FOMICROBAC

Microbac Laboratories, Inc., New York Division

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

J4E0521
Endicott Waste Water Treatment Project Name: Sample Analysis
Philip Grayson Project / PO Number: N/A
1009 East Main Street Received: 05/07/2014 17:00
Endicott, NY 13760 Reported: 05/30/2014 17:53
Analytical Testing Parameters
Client Sample ID:  Eff 050714G-2 Collection Date:  05/07/14
Lab Sample ID: JAE0521-01 Collection Time: 08:28
Collected By: DK-Client
Benchmark Analytics (NY 11216)
Subcontracted (Sayre - Organics (GCMS VOA))
Result PQL Units Note Prepared Analyzed Analyst
Method: EPA 624
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.0010 0.0010  mg/L 05/15/14 0945 05/15/14 0945 PMD
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.0010 0.0010 mg/L 05/15/14 0945 05/15/14 0945 PMD
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.0010 0.0010  mg/L 05/15/14 0945 05/15/14 0945 PMD
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.0010 0.0010  mg/L 05/15/14 0945 05/15/14 0945 PMD
1 1-Dichloroethene <0.0010 0.0010  mg/L 05/15/14 0945 05/15/14 0945 PMD
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.0010 0.0010  mglL 05/15/14 0945  05/15/14 0945 PMD
1,2-Dichloroethane < 0.0010 0.0010 mg/L 05/15/14 0945 05/15/14 0945 PMD
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.0010 0.0010 mg/L 05/15/14 0945 05/15/14 0945 PMD
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.0010 0.0010 mag/L 05/15/14 0945  05/15/14 0945 PMD
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.0010 0.0010  mg/L 05/15/14 0945  05/15/14 0945 PMD
Benzene <0.0010 0.0010 mg/L 05/15/14 0945  05/15/14 0945 PMD
Bromodichloromethane 0.0021 0.0010 mg/L 05/15/14 0945 05/M5/14 0945 PMD
Bromoform <0.0010 0.0010 mg/L 05/15/14 0945  05/15/14 0345 PMD
Bromomethane <0.0010 0.0010 mg/L 05/15/14 0945 05/15/14 0945 PMD
Carbon tetrachloride <0.0010 0.0010 mg/L 05/15/14 0945 05/15/14 0945 PMD
Chlorobenzene <0.0010 0.0010 mg/L 05/15/14 0945  05/15/14 0945 PMD
Chloroethane <0.0010 0.0010 mg/L 05/15/14 0945  05/15/14 0945 PMD
Chloroform 0.0041 0.0010 mg/L 05/15/14 0945  05/15/14 0945 PMD
Chloromethane <0.0010 0.0010 mg/L 05/15/14 0945  05/15/14 0945 PMD
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene < 0.0010 0.0010 mg/L Vv 05/15/14 0945  05/15/14 0945 PMD
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.0010 0.0010  mglL 05/15/14 0945  05/15/14 0945 PMD
Dibromochloromethane <0.0010 0.0010 mg/L 05/15/14 0945  05/15/14 0945 PMD
Dichlorodifluoromethane < 0.0010 0.0010 mg/L 05/15/14 0945  05/15/14 0945 PMD
Ethylbenzene <0.0010 0.0010 mg/L 05/15/14 0945  05/15/14 0945 PMD
m,p-Xylene < 0.0020 0.0020 mglL N2  05/15/14 0945 05/15/14 0945 PMD
Methylene chloride < 0.0010 0.0010 mg/L 05/15/14 0945 05/15/14 0945 PMD
o-Xylene <0.0010 0.0010 mg/L N2 05/15/14 0945  05/15/14 0945 PMD
Tetrachloroethene < 0.0010 0.0010 mg/L 05/15/14 0945  05/15/14 0945 PMD
Toluene <0.0010 0.0010 mg/L 05/15/14 0945 05/15/14 0945 PMD
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene < 0.0010 0.0010 mg/L 05/15/14 0945  05/15/14 0945 PMD
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.0010 0.0010 mg/L 05/15/14 0945 05/15/14 0945 PMD
Trichloroethene < 0.0010 0.0010 mg/L 05/15/14 0945  05/15/14 0945 PMD
Trichlorofluoromethane <0.0010 0.0010 mg/L 05/15/14 0945  05/15/14 0945 PMD
Vinyl chloride <0.0010 0.0010 mg/L 05/15/14 0945  05/15/14 0945 PMD
Xylenes, Total < 0.0030 0.0030 mg/L 05/15/14 0945  05/15/14 0945 PMD

Microbac Laboratories. inc.

3821 Buck Dr. | Cortland, NY 13045 | 607-753-3403 p | www.microbac.com

| Page1of3
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Microbac Laboratories, Inc., New York Division
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

J4E0521
Definitions
N2: Parameter is NELAP certified by PA DEP, but not in state of origin
V: CCV recovery at end of batch was above limit.
NPDWR: National Primary Drinking Water Regulations
NSDWR: National Secondary Drinking Water Regulations
NYMCL: New York State Method Contamination Level
Cooler Receipt Log:
Cooler ID: Default Cooler
Cooler Temp: 3.00 °C Received On Ice (or not required): Yes
COC/Labels Agree: Yes Preservation Correct (or not required): Yes
Containers Intact: Yes Custody Seals Intact and/or No Evidence of Tampering Yes
Report Comments: Reviewed and Approved By:

In accordance with NYSDOH-ELAP and NELAC, any 3

non-conformance of these regulations are noted directly on the M& 57

laboratory as qualifiers and/or noted in the case narrative. él W
Michelle Guzzo

Lab Technician
Go Green:

Contact your preject manager to set up email reporting and invoicing options.
For any feedback conceming our services, please contact your Project Manager listed above at 607-753-3403. You may also contact
Trevor Boyce President, at presidenf@microbac.com.

Microbac Laboratories, Inc.

3821 Buck Dr. | Cortland, NY 13045 | 607-753-3403 p | www.microbac.com l Page 2 of 3 l
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GROUNDWATER DEPTHS

VILLAGE OF ENDICOTT

ANNUAL SUMMARIES: 2014

Well No. Jan. Feb Mar. Apr. May June July Aug. Sept. Oct. Nov. Dec.
B-4
B-21
EW-3D 22.1 19.4 N/R
EW-8 23.2 20.3 21.5
EW-9 19.6 16.6 14.4
EW-11
EW-12 27.9 24.4 N/R
EW-14 19.6 16.3 N/R
MW-3 30.1 28.0 28.3
MW-6D 25.0 21.1 23.2
MW-8D
MW-9D 16.7 18.3 N/R
MW-7S 21.7 19.2 19.9
MW-7D 20.1 18.8 3.4
MW-11 32.1 29.3 N/R
MW-12 31.9 28.5 N/R
MW-13D 18.2 15.5 12.8
MW-21 31.6 29.2 N/R
MW-22D 30.7 273 28.1
MW-25D 19.7 16.2 17.6
MW-29 15.1 13.7 13.1
MW-30 24.2 211 22.3
MW-31 23.8 21.1 21.7
MW-32 10.6 9.1 N/R
MW-33 19.8 16.2 17.6
MW-34 17.3 15.2 14.3
MW-35 21.1 18.3 N/R
SPW 23.1 20.3 N/R




GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS

VILLAGE OF ENDICOTT

ANNUAL SUMMARIES: 2014

Well No. Jan. Feb. Mar. Apr. May June July Aug. Sept. Oct. Nov. Dec.
B-4
B-21
EW-3D 796.23 798.93 N/R
EW-8 800.14 803.04 801.84
EW-9 799.01 802.01 804.21
EW-11
EW-12 802.43 805.93 N/R
EW-14 803.44 806.74 N/R
MW-3 800.42 802.52 802.22
MW-6D 801.55 805.45 803.35
MW-8D
MW-9D 815.37 813.77 N/R
MW-7S 801.51 804.01 803.31
MW-7D 803.18 804.48 819.88
MW-11 795.51 798.31 N/R
MW-12 797.84 801.24 N/R
MW-13D 796.09 798.79 801.49
MW-21 802.96 805.36 N/R
MW-22D 801.13 804.53 803.73
MW-25D 801.82 805.32 803.92
MW-29 801.41 802.81 803.41
MW-30 799.27 802.37 801.17
MW-31 799.20 801.90 801.30
MW-32 799.25 800.75 N/R
MW-33 799.57 803.17 801.77
MW-34 798.07 800.17 801.07
MW-35 799.24 802.04 N/R
SPW 799.27 802.07 N/R




GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS
VILLAGE OF ENDICOTT

SAMPLED BY: V. Briga DATE: 4/25/2014
Well No. Time (TOR) Elevation Water Depth Water Elevation Comments
B-4
B-21
EW-3D 818.33 19.4 798.93
EW-8 823.34 20.3 803.04
EW-9 818.61 16.6 802.01
EW-11
EW-12 830.33 24.4 805.93
EW-14 823.04 16.3 806.74
MW-3 830.52 28.0 802.52
MW-6D 826.55 21.1 805.45
MW-8D
MW-9D 832.07 18.3 813.77
MW-78 823.21 19.2 804.01
MW-7D 823.28 18.8 804.48
MW-11 827.61 29.3 798.31
MW-12 829.74 28.5 801.24
MW-13D 814.29 15.5 798.79
MW-21 834.56 29.2 805.36
MW-22D 831.83 27.3 804.53
MW-25D 821.52 16.2 805.32
MW-29 816.51 13.7 802.81
MW-30 823.47 21.1 802.37
MW-31 823.00 21.1 801.90
MW-32 809.85 9.1 800.75
MW-33 819.37 16.2 803.17
MW-34 815.37 15.2 800.17
MW-35 820.34 18.3 802.04
SPW 822.37 20.3 802.07




GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS
VILLAGE OF ENDICOTT

SAMPLED BY: P. Grayson DATE: 6/27/2014
Well No. Time (TOR) Elevation Water Depth Water Elevation Comments
B-4

B-21

EW-3D 818.33 N/R #VALUE!
EW-8 823.34 21.5 801.84
EW-9 818.61 14.4 804.21
EW-11

EW-12 830.33 N/R #VALUE!
EW-14 823.04 N/R #VALUE!
MW-3 830.52 28.3 802.22
MW-6D 826.55 23.2 803.35
MW-8D

MW-9D 832.07 N/R #VALUE!
MW-7S 823.21 19.9 803.31
MW-7D 823.28 3.4 819.88
MW-11 827.61 N/R #VALUE!
MW-12 829.74 N/R #VALUE!
MW-13D 814.29 12.8 801.49
MW-21 834.56 N/R #VALUE!
MW-22D 831.83 28.1 803.73
MW-25D 821.52 17.6 803.92
MW-29 816.51 13.1 803.41
MW-30 823.47 22.3 801.17
MW-31 823.00 21.7 801.30
MW-32 809.85 N/R #VALUE!
MW-33 819.37 17.6 801.77
MW-34 815.37 14.3 801.07
MW-35 820.34 N/R #VALUE!
SPW 822.37 N/R #VALUE!




Village of Endicott | RECEIVEL
1009 E. Main St. —
Endicott. New York 13760 AUG 4 2014

REMEDIAL BUREAU E

July 29, 2014

Ms. Sherrel Henry

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region II Re: Endicott Landfill
Emergency & Remediation Response Division Operable Unit 2
290 Broadway Endicott, New York

New York, New York 10007-1866

Dear Ms. Henry:

Enclosed please find a copy of our quarterly Landfill Inspection Report

(April, 2014 — June, 2014). There was not a recorded Landfill Inspection in the 1*
quarter. The inspection was performed on June 27, 2014. The inspection found many
risers were tilted or down due to the winter and routine maintenance. All repairs have
been performed.

If you have any questions, please call me at 607-757-5352.

-?f'rely, 4
s
hili{ Grays

Chief Operator, Wastewater

cc:  Mr. Payson Long, DEC
Mr. Tim DiGiulio, P.E., DEC
Ms. Jean McCreary. EJ
Mr. Tom Morris, IBM
Mr. Lou Caforio, Town of Union



Checklist

POST CLOSURE INSPECTION FORM
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A. Capped Area
Capped area will be inspected by traversing the cover and observing for the
following items:
No Yes
1. Is there bare, dead or damaged graseed area? A
2: Is there evidence of cracks or subsidence? X
3. Is there evidence of burrowing by animals? X
4, Is there any deep-rooted vegetation present? A
5. Is there any erosion damage to grassed areas? Pt
Comments: (Required for each Yes answer)
B. Paved Areas and Access Roads
The paved areas and access roads on the property will be inspected by traversing
their entire length and observing for the following:
No Yes
1. Is there any erosion damage to road/paved surface? A
2 Are there substantial potholes? X
3. Is there evidence of cracks or subsidence? é
Comments: (Required for each Yes answer)
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G Site Drainage System

The drainage system will be inspected by traversing the full length of the system and

examining for the foliowing:

No Yes
Over-Cover Drainage
1. Is there any damage to swales? )_<
7 Is there any debris in swales? /—<
3. Is there any sloughing of cap system?
Perimeter Drainage
1, Is there any damage to drainage ditch?
2 Is there any debris or sediment in drainage ditch?
3. Seeps observed?
Comments (Required for each Yes answer)
D. Monitoring Wells
Yes

Monitoring Wells will be inspected for the following:

1. Is there any damage to the lock or locking cap?

2. Is there any evidence of erosion of soils in the
immediate area around the well casing?

3. Is concrete collar cracked or settled?

Comments (Required for each Yes answer)

ol el ke
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= Gas Vents

Gas vents will be inspected for the following:
No Yes

el Is there any damage to the risers?
% Are any insert screens broken or missing? X

Comments (Required for each Yes answer)
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3. Description of Air Monitoring Activities (indicate readings)

F. Security

Site security of the facility will be inspected by examining the

following items:
Yes

< P~z
|

1. Is there any damage to gates?
2. Are there any damaged, missing or obstructed warning
signs?

Comments (Required for each Yes answer)
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